RESOLUTION NO. 2023-09

OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE GEORGETOWN DIVIDE PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT IMPLEMENTATION OF OPTIONAL BACKFLOW CERTIFICATION SERVICES

WHEREAS, Georgetown Divide Public Utility District (the District) boundary encompasses approximately 68,000 acres and provides approximately 3,800 service connections with potable drinking water and 500 irrigation customers; and

WHEREAS, Rates are established based on cost to provide services, in addition to operations, repairs, interest, loan principal and all other cost related to the collection, treatment and distribution, now and in the foreseeable future; and

WHEREAS, Costs are incurred by the District when responding to customer requests that are not captured in rates; and

WHEREAS, Customer requests a backflow prevention certification as an option for their backflow device,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE GEORGETOWN DIVIDE PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT as follows:

Beginning February 17, 2023, fees will be charged were applicable as follows:

Backflow Certification

\$100

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of the Georgetown Divide Public Utility District at a meeting of said Board held on the fourteenth day of February 2023, by the following vote:

AYES: Stovall, Thornbrough, Saunders, MacDonald

NOES: Seaman

ABSENT/ABSTAIN: None

Mitch MacDonald, President, Board of Directors
GEORGETOWN DIVIDE PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT

Attest:
Nicholas Schneider, Clerk and Ex officio Secretary, Board of Directors GEORGETOWN DIVIDE PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT
CERTIFICATION
I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of Resolution 2023-XX duly and regularly adopted by the Board of Directors of the Georgetown Divide Public Utility District, County of El Dorado, State of California, on this fourteenth day of February 2023.